assets with counterparty risk is constantly assessed according to credit ratings and the Company’s

portfolio concentration, aligned with the applicable impairment requisites.

23.4. Capital management and liquidity risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk as far as it needs cash or other financial assets to settle its

obligations in the respective terms. The Company’s cash and liquidity strategy takes into consideration

historical volatility scenarios of results as well as simulations of sectorial and systemic crisis. It is grounded

on allowing resilience in scenarios of capital restriction.

23.5. Sensitivity analysis

Management believes that the most relevant risks that may affect the Company’s results are the volatility

of commodities prices and foreign exchange rates. Currently the fluctuation of the interest rates does not

affect significantly the Company’s results since Management has chosen to keep at fixed rates a

considerable portion of its debts.

The amounts below represent the possible impacts (incremental results) of the hedging instruments and

their respective hedged positions, considering situations of increase and decrease in the selected risk

factors.

The information used in the preparation of the analysis is based on the position as of March 31, 2023,

which has been described in the items above. The estimated values may differ significantly to numbers and

results that will be effectively registered by the Company. Positive values indicate gains and negative values

indicate losses.

82

BRF S.A | Interim Financial Information Individual and Consolidated | March 31, 2023

Exchange rate - Balance Base - 50% - 25% - 10% + 10% + 25% + 50%

USD 5.0804 2.5402 3.8103 4.5724 5.5884 6.3505 7.6206

Monetary Assets and Liabilities 2,839,597   1,419,799   567,919   (567,919)   (1,419,799)  (2,839,597)

Derivative Instruments - Not designated (2,490,402)  (1,245,201)  (498,080)   498,080   1,245,201   2,490,402

Net effect 349,195   174,598   69,839   (69,839)   (174,598)   (349,195)

EUR 5.5244 2.7622 4.1433 4.9720 6.0768 6.9055 8.2866

Monetary Assets and Liabilities 293,952   146,976   58,790   (58,790)   (146,976)   (293,952)

Derivative Instruments - Not designated (262,409)   (131,205)   (52,482)   52,482   131,205   262,409

Net effect 31,543   15,771   6,308   (6,308)   (15,771)   (31,543)

JPY 0.0383 0.0191 0.0287 0.0344 0.0421 0.0478 0.0574

Monetary Assets and Liabilities 716   358   143   (143)   (358)   (716)

Net effect 716   358   143   (143)   (358)   (716)

TRY 0.2648 0.1324 0.1986 0.2383 0.2913 0.3310 0.3972

Monetary Assets and Liabilities (257,739)   (128,870)   (51,548)   51,548   128,870   257,739

Derivative Instruments - Not designated 116,689   58,345   23,338   (23,338)   (58,345)   (116,689)

Net effect (141,050)   (70,525)   (28,210)   28,210   70,525   141,050

AOA 0.0101 0.0051 0.0076 0.0091 0.0111 0.0126 0.0152

Monetary Assets and Liabilities (35,034)   (17,517)   (7,007)   7,007   17,517   35,034

Net effect (35,034)   (17,517)   (7,007)   7,007   17,517   35,034

CLP 0.0064 0.0032 0.0048 0.0058 0.0071 0.0080 0.0096

Monetary Assets and Liabilities (136,797)   (68,398)   (27,359)   27,359   68,398   136,797

Net effect (136,797)   (68,398)   (27,359)   27,359   68,398   136,797

Scenario

Exchange rate - Operating results Base - 50% - 25% - 10% + 10% + 25% + 50%

USD 5.0804 2.5402 3.8103 4.5724 5.5884 6.3505 7.6206

Revenue in USD (1,656,210)  (828,105)   (331,242)   331,242   828,105   1,656,210

NDF 553,764   276,882   110,753   (110,753)   (276,882)   (553,764)

Collar 506,828   252,808   100,396   (33,704)   (163,499)   (417,519)

Net effect (595,618)   (298,415)   (120,093)   186,785   387,724   684,927

Scenario

83

BRF S.A | Interim Financial Information Individual and Consolidated | March 31, 2023

(1) Base price of each commodity in USD/ton, except for Corn – B3 denominated in R$/ton.

Exchange rate - Operating results Base (1) - 50% - 25% - 10% + 10% + 25% + 50%

USD 5.0804 2.5402 3.8103 4.5724 5.5884 6.3505 7.6206

Cost of Sales (59,796)   (29,898)   (11,959)   11,959   29,898   59,796

NDF 59,796   29,898   11,959   (11,959)   (29,898)   (59,796)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -   -

Soy Grain - CBOT 489   245   367   441   538   612   734

Cost of Sales 18,354   9,177   3,671   (3,671)   (9,177)   (18,354)

NDF (18,354)   (9,177)   (3,671)   3,671   9,177   18,354

Net effect -   -   -   -   -   -

Soybean Meal - CBOT 506   253   380   455   557   633   759

Cost of Sales 49,332   24,666   9,866   (9,866)   (24,666)   (49,332)

Collar (6,804)   (2,453)   (20)   955   3,566   7,917

Net effect 42,528   22,213   9,846   (8,911)   (21,100)   (41,415)

Soybean Oil - CBOT 1,218   609   914   1,097   1,340   1,523   1,828

Cost of Sales 20,409   10,205   4,082   (4,082)   (10,205)   (20,409)

Collar (6,118)   (3,059)   (1,224)   1,158   2,630   5,713

NDF (14,291)   (7,146)   (2,858)   2,858   7,146   14,291

Net effect -   -   -   (66)   (429)   (405)

Corn - CBOT 230   115   172   207   253   287   345

Cost of Sales 18,445   9,223   3,689   (3,689)   (9,223)   (18,445)

Collar (104,364)   (51,694)   (20,092)   19,252   27,885   77,002

NDF 12,451   6,225   2,490   (2,490)   (6,225)   (12,451)

Net effect (73,468)   (36,246)   (13,913)   13,073   12,437   46,106

Corn - B3 1,306   653   979   1,175   1,436   1,632   1,959

Cost of Sales 393,407   196,704   78,681   (78,681)   (196,704)   (393,407)

Collar (96,501)   (48,250)   (19,300)   18,528   24,585   69,283

Future (330,784)   (165,392)   (66,157)   66,157   165,392   330,784

Net effect (33,878)   (16,938)   (6,776)   6,004   (6,727)   6,660

Scenario

84

BRF S.A | Interim Financial Information Individual and Consolidated | March 31, 2023

23.6. Financial instruments by category

(1) All derivatives are classified at fair value through profit and loss. Those designated as hedge accounting instruments have their gains and losses

also affecting Equity and Inventories.